BOARD OF TRUSTEES FOR THE ARMENIAN
'CHURCH OF NIAGARA FAIdL.S, N. Y.
Kerrigan D. Sarkissian, Sec,
211 Tenth Street,

Niagara Falls, N. Y.
April 21, 1947,

V. Katchouny,
Secretary, -

The Armenlan Prelacy,
156 Fifth Avenue,
New York, N. Y,

Dear Sir

: I have your letter of Jan. 21 1947, in which you have forwarded
me a book of Baptismal Certificates ané a blll for $15.00 covering the
cost for same,

: I wish to draw your attention to the fact that there were only
8 certificates in the book you sent me , instead of the 10 you mentioned :
in your letter. Three of these certificates were filled out by the Ri.Rev.
Zgon for baptismals already performed and the other 5 were unfilled.‘

Since our Hokaparstuetoon is without funds for administrative
purposes (all our funds are frozen in the construction fund), I have been
directed by the Board of Trustee$s to forwrd you the amount of $4.50, the
amount due for the 3 certificates already filled and the remainder to be
paid as baptismal certificates are issued. This .is a temporary condition
until we obtain funds for administration . Enclosed is a postal note in
the amount stated above. .

c /Sificerely You , / ‘ k

- I8 777

Kérries D, SarXkToBedDn Secretary




Hre Charlos Fe. Obeniack
S06=-6 Elderiiela Dullding
Nlagera alls, N.Y.

Deagr lir. Qbeniiacik:

I have recelved thie plan for ourk¥lia;ara Fllls church.
It i1s excelleni. I would only fklke to suggest a sligut
alterations Could jyou arian_ e the stairs tu the nall from
tite rignt in such & way tinat the right transcept looks like
the left, preserving the symmetry? You could periuaps take
more space off tue transcept for lie stairs?

As to the frountage, tue pointed arcn is an essential
feature of our arciiifccturevs FPerunaps ;ou could put & peintad
feature cn the facade, iwoe columna on the two sides, and
elimate the tower altogectuer, making provision however in
such a wa, that it may oo pouslible in future to put up a
towsr rigut over the rcel of the nartinex.

I au returning the drawings under Sepairsie COVOY.

Sincerely ,ours,

Tiran Bisoop
of the Armenian Church in North America

Decomber 26, 1947



CHARLES F. OBENHACHK, a. 1 a.
Registered Architect

505-6 ELDERFIELD BUILDING PHONE 7272

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK
| December 17, 1947

Bishop Tiran Nersoyan
336 W. 20th St.
New York, N. Y.

My dear Blshop:

I am malling to ybu, under separate cover, a revised
drawing of the proposed ﬁiagara Falls Armenian Apostalie
Church, incorporating the suggestions which were made during
your visit to the clty.

I am also enclosing the elevatlion proposed at that time.
I have glven considerable study to a different elevation, and
thus far have been unable to develop a design which would be
satisfactory, and at the same time inexpensive. Perhaps this
might be because of my limited knowled§e of Armenlan Architec-
ture., In developing these elevations was always conscious
of the cost,.

After elimlnating all of the designs made, I should like
to offer this suggestion, which 1 believe will be in harmony
with the Archltecture peculiar to Armenia, and at the same time
in accordance with American tradition, and economy. Thls sdigges-
tion i1s the elimination of the tower, and in 1ts place, put a
roof over the area similar to the one on the opposite side,
either by the hipped roof as indicated, or with gable ends.

I shall be very pleased to receive any criticisms or sug-
gestions which your consulting Architect may make. May I take
this opportunity to extend to you my personal wishes for a very
Merry Christmas, and the hope that the New Year will see reali-
zation of your fond dreams of a Cathedral in New York City, and
a church 1n Niagara Falls,

Sincerely yours,

CFO:mls Charles F. Obenhack



S T : I am sending ycu the . letter of ths &t- 3
',j‘torney fPOﬁ xzagara,?alle rg the formation of & body in. ¢
. thepra, whish ocould HWold the roal estmte now held by tho
‘ 'faommittee appointed by us ‘on a. tambgrnry bnsil N |

i o : ’ "1%7 @na Gammittee hal now a'propertg'ln

. *&1a5ara ?alls in ‘the name of. -three ‘persons: repraswnting
.. .the Committee. The gomposition of this qammiﬁtea 1s at
. -present aatisfastory. “se8’ that 1t s

"lalways sntisractory ﬁn the futur@ aanwail Gy ¥y

: E Qviaable atmthe praﬁent time, ‘because of the feal- “
',;(1nh “in ‘the community ‘{n general; and also in view of the Lo
R eract that the by-lgxﬁ 1n that reapaat ane not fnt 1n force. R

DRI g ; kﬁ~the p“osant tima we de not want to

~ .form'a’ regu}ar incorporatad parish in Magara Palls, be- . - -~ .
" cause of the gomposition of the community and. baaauao suah &
course will'“‘ ainly. craata diffiaulti@a. ¥ : ,

- \ “ﬂn need an inatramant nnd a body in ﬂiauﬁg~

i gara Falls by which the committee, which we have in Niagara
 Palls, and which we cufselves have. apppinted ahould hedd .
~_‘title to the property. But this body should be our creation

. _“and" should be raaponsibla to us. Even after the formation , ‘
. of & regular parish this committee should not be controlled
by the P&riah and’ should be connaated wishhux ds.roetly.w

rn‘ o " I think we ahould elther form a trust, 5;/?*':~4‘;;
the trus&aos bsing nariodiaally appaointed by us,. ar &j tﬂok«ﬁﬁnlﬁﬁf' .
:corpuration, 6f tha atonks baing qwnsﬁ by the Bishop‘ RN S L




' Mr. 8imsarian

llple, an 5on the othor to koep the- pe»vle holdlng the prbparuﬁVf?
g;ty legally within and under the juriadiot;on of the 9~ »
_1

IR 8 hag
« - definite hlanx to build a church and they are’ anxious to-go . k2
”“iahaa@rwith 1t. I would requeat you to give promp$ ghtention IETINET

2 Yﬂuré ?ery q&noqbely;' e

 Bishop, Tran . -
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. Jacrk E. GELLMmAN
¢ ATTORNEY AND COUNBELOR AT LAW
k ¢ UNITED OFFICE BUILDING

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK
TELEFMONE 9344

September 13, 1950

The Right Reverend Deran Ner Soyon
Bishop of the Armenian Church

630 Second Avenue

New York, 16, New York

Dear Sir:

Mr. Lieo Dardarian has asked me to write you relative to the in-

corporation of the Armenian Church here in the City of Niagara Falls. The

‘people of the Armenian Church in the city are anxious to have this corpora~

tion because they are now very seriously contemplating building the church
and have an investment piece of property which will prove very beneficial to

them.

I am wondering whether there is a certain type of corporation that
you suggest for a group such as this. If you have such a form we are naturally
anxious to follow it. We are also anxious that the directors of the corporation

be selected by yourself or your successor and this will continue in the future.

I would appreciate any suggestions on the setting up of this @®rpora-
tion that you may have. Thanking you for your courtesy in this matter, I am (/

Sincerely yours,

(_< 9. 91LU%o.—

JEG:gbw



NEW JERSEY OFFICE
2308 BERGENLINE AVENUE

. ) )
UNION CITY Dicran Simsarian
ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW
160 BROADWAY,NEW YORK 7, N.Y.

PHONE UNION 7-09G60

TELEPHONE CORTLANDT 7-2044

September 28, 1950

Bishop Tiran Nersoyan
630 Second Avenue
New York City

Dear Bishop Nersoyan:

\ I am returning the letter of Jack E. Gellman,
attorney at Niagra Falls, New York, dated September
13, 1950, wherein he seeks your advice concerning
the incorporation of the Armenian Church in Niagra
Faells, and wherein he seeks to know whether there is
a type or form of corporation which you can suggest
so that he may follow same. I have also studied your
letter to me dated September 26, 1950, relative to
said matters.

50 long as it is desired that the property remain
in the committee of three whom the Diocese appointed
end not vests& in their local church corporation, 1
suggest that a deed be given by the three members
in whose name the property is now vested, conveying
said property to the same three individuals "in trust
for the Diocese of the Armenian Church of America."

It would be advisable to have the said trustees
execute and deliver to you simultaneously a letter
signed by them, stating that they are holding said prop-
erty in trust for the Diocese of the Armenian Church of
America and hold themselves ready to convey the legal
title to said property to the Diocese of the Armenian
Church of America when requested to do so by the Diocesan
Council.

Under the foregoihg setup, the legal title will al-
ways be in the control of the Diocesan Council,



Attorney Gellman's letter seems to indicate that
the Parish wishes to incorporate and that the Directors
of the proposed corporation are to be selected by your
Grace at the time of the itncorporation, as well as the
successors to continue in the future. The Constitution
and By-Laws of our Church do not contemplate such power
to appoint directors of a local church corporation by
the Arachnort. I presume such provision would be legal
if that is the intention of the local parish. However,
the form of corporation, so far we have been using here-
tofore, is the same as the one I prepared for the use
of Mr. Bedros Terzian when he incorporated St. Gregory
Illuminators Church of Armenia. I believe there is a
copy of that charter in the Diocesan office, if not,

I shall be glad to send you a copy.

Respectfully yours,
(_{ : e .
DICRAN SIMSARIAN

DS AN
Enc.

o
ig !
o
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September 28, 1950

Bishop Tiran Nersoyan
630 Becond Avenue
New York City

Dezr Bishop Nersoyant

I am returning the letter of Jzck E. Gellman,
~_ attorney at Niagra Falls, Hew York, dated September
e 13, 1950, dberein he sceks your sdvice concerning

the incorporation of the Armemian Churech in Nisgra
Falls, and wherein he seeks to know whether ithere 18
a type or form eof corporation which you can 34ggess
so that he may follow same, I have also studied yowr
letter to me dated September 26, 1950, relative to
seid metters.

8o long as it is desired that the property remain
- in the committee of three whom the Diocese appointed
&nd not vested in thelr local chureb corporation, I
-suzgest that 8 deed be given by the three members
in whose name the property is now vested conveying
said property to the same three individwals %in trust
for the Diocese of the aArmenian Churech of America.”

It would bs advisable to have the zeid trustees
exeseuts snl deliver to you simpnltanecunsly s letter
signed by them, stating that they are holding sald prop-~
erty in trust for the Dlocese of the Armepnian Church of
America and hold themselves ready to convey the legsal
title to 3aid propersy to the Diocese of the Armenisn
Church of Ameriea when requested to do so by the Diocesan
Council. ‘

Under the foregoing setup, the legal title will al-
ways be in the control of the Diccesan Couneil.



AR A T e 1 g et o w

Atternqy-&elluan's lettor seems. to indicate that
the Parish wishes to incorporate and that the Directors
of the propesed corporetion are to-be selected by your
Grace at the time of the ficorporation, &s well as the

- sugcessors to continue in the futwre. The Constitution

and By-Laws of our Church do not contemplate such power
to appoint directers of a local church corporation by

. the Arachnort. I presume such provision would be legal

Af that is the intention of the loesl parish. However,

" the form of corporat so far we have besn using here-

tofore, 1s the same &3 the one I prepared for the use

- of Mr. Bedros %Terzian when he 1ncoryorat-d 8t, Gregory

Iiluwainators Church of Armenia. I believe there is a
copy of that charter in the Diocesan office, 1if not,
I shall be glad to send you & cCopy.

" oot 1 ;iespectfully,yours;

DICRAN SIMSARIAR

DSt
Be.



November 11, 1952

Mr. Kerrigan D, Sarkissian
419 18 Street
Ki‘gm Flll‘. Hn YO

My dear Kerrigans

I have received your letter of Qotober £8. I have sent

a note of condolences to Mrs. Toorigian. ‘

I am glad to hear what you wrote about the court proceedings
which took place on the day I left Nisgara Falla. I think
- that Mrs, Gellman is yight in saying that it will be the end
- of the tro.ble which the opponents of the Chureh want to raise
and we can no'¢§° on with our werk pescefullye. Thank you for
the newspaper e¢lipping. It was done very nicely and I want
to compliment you for that. :

I have already -asked an architect to prepare the plan fer
your altar. A4s scon as it receiveas its final form I will send
it on to yous I have alre sent you, and you must have now
received, the words which will be insoribed on the cornerstens.
On second thought, I think that if you have just 1958 carved
on the cornerstone you can have the words I sent you over the
main entrance of the churche. There will be no sense in
gopoating the same thing on the cornerstone and then over thse

O0Y s ’

In Philadelphia we simply carved 1962 on the cornerstonse
and I notice that this is the usual procedure which most churches
follow. If it 1s not already too late, I°would advise you
therefore to simply put the date on the cernerstone and use
the carving on the door.

I hope you are successful in collecting the pledges you
got that night. /M¢shall have, ol course, to make snothar

drive on the day of consecrations 1In the meantime, your committes
should approach alsc thome who were not pressnt ut dinnes

oD Paul's Restaurant. I am enclosing %he 1list you had requested.




you had requesteds I would appreciste your mtmzna ‘m o
une this ’

us after making a cepy of it is the a'nl?jz#
we have in the aﬂma W

I shall soen write to Dosteurian and XKsoshelan sscol
their resignation but I weuld 1ike to bave you send me $ba.
correct nunes &nd sddresses of John Tatolan, mm‘mv'
Sem wpmim!nlmwtm theu on the comnittes
have already decided,

THNEAS
ency



Kerrigan D, Sarkissian
419-12th Street
Niagara Falls, M. Y.
Nov. 4, 1962

Sireli Surpazean:

I have been requested to obtain the pattern of
the Armenian Characters (ST,SARKIS ARMENIAN CHURCH) nccessary
for placing on the corner stone. Can you please rush me a
drawing of these Armenian Characters as the contrazctor and the
peorle making said stone are in need of it immcdiately.

Sccondly, a friend ofours and a member of our
chu:-ch is going to visit in California and I would desire =«
certificate or letter authorizing him to solicit and recieve
such gifts as may be attained. I would appreciate having said
letter made in the name of Sshag Avdoian of 1017 East Falls Street,
Niggara Falls, N, Y. and forwarded to me at your earlicst
opportunity.

The construction ofthe church is goi@g according
to schedule at he present time, and T am also VBry\busy attempting
to collect the pledges made.

With every kind regard, I am

Very sincevéiy yours,
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Nevember 11, 1958

Mr. Sahag Avdolan
1017 East Falls Street
Nlagara Falls, N. Y.

Dear Hr. Avdolang

I am happy to learn that you have expressed willingness
to approach churcheloving Armenians ln varlous cities in
r Viecese or in California and ask for their help toward
the bullding of our 8t, Sarkis Church in Nliagara Falls.

I know that our community in Hiagara Falls, being a
snall one, needs such help urgently order to thiovq
thelr amcred goal.

I hope and pray the Almighty that your efforts will
be fruitful and those whom yo. will be able to approach
for contributions, will realize the lmportance of haiing
another Armenian Church in our Diccese, and help with thelir
contributions accordingly.

Mey the Lord bless you and all: those who will have
their share in the bullding of a house to the "God of our
Fathers®,

Yours with paternal blessings
and prayers, \

TN3AS ~ Apchbishop Tiran




April 15, 19563

Mr. Serrigan D. Sarkissian
419 12th Street
Niagare Falls, N. ¥,
Dear Kerrigan:
I have just received your letter of the 1l3th of April,
I am sending you & design for an altar. I do not know any
one In New York to make the altar. However, 1 shall meke inquiries
and get an estimate. 4n the meantime you do the same, and we shall
compare results and prooceed accordingly.

This deslgn, of course, is too high. Consequently, the follow-
ing instructions should be carefully followed:

le Eliminate dome and ocross on the dome.

2+ Make the four columns shorter by 1! 6"& thus reducing the
front colums to 3' 2" and back columns to 1' 4%,

3. Make the height of the picture shorter by 1! &",

4., Change the curve of the top side of the frame of the picture
to conform with the curvature of the arch.

5. Widen the outer frame of the plcture to 2! 8",
6+ Extend the top frame design of the altar to the itwo sides.

7« Place a cross ornament on the front lnsteasd of the angel
design and add another ornament on both sides of the cross.

With these changes the altar will be a beautiful one.
I shall walt for word from you for the organ,
June 14 1s a good day for me. Try to be ready by then,

Yours with paternal love,

TN3IAS Archobisnop Tiren



419-12th Street
Nisgara Falls, V. Y,
April 13, 196G,

Sireli Surpazan:

Regarding your letter from Cleveleand in regards to the organ,
we are uneble to find a donor for the organ but it is our wish to iniave the
one you mentioned. We will have to procure it when we have the necsssary funds
Right now we Go not yet have sufficient funds for the payment of tiie cinurch,

Now in regards to thne altar. 1f you are uaving it made thnere
for <hipment to Nizgera, please advise us. If not and the plans are completed
y Please senc them so we can immediately setl out to find a person or firm
that ceén build it.

I wish to azain remind you that if the altsr is large &nd in
one piece, we msy not be #ble to get it in thru the doors. Ti it is in sec-
tions, we can carry it thru the largest of the doors which has a widtn of
4 feet ei ht inches.

aAgain T woulcd like to know how high the &ltar will be, I
advised you in my last letter and in my conversstions with Hair Sourp Torcom
that the altar should not be higner than nine feet otherwise the topmost
part of the cross would be touching the cieling at the point where you
desired the altar to be placed, We are very anxious to have this matter
taken care of immediately, I wish also to inform jyou that the architect
and builder was able to locate the stained glass gift of Mr. Warkarisan
in the rear of sanctuary.

e expect upon the word of the contractor to have th building
completed by the end of April 1953 and we are giving ourseleves & month and
a half to get things in order. If it is altogether possible, we would like
to have the church consecration on June 1l4th for the reason that id is the
anniversary on which the blessing of the ground took place &and secondly it
is appropriate because because it is FLAG DAY. However since all things are
dependent upon the altar and other furnishings, we cannot definitely commit
ourselves to that date,

“hen it is certain when we can Lave the necessary things
then we can definitely set the date. It is for that reason that I am most
anxious to hear from you concerning the altar,

Today the builders are putting up the ceiling in the church
and hall and I am informed that tha:. part of the work will be finished this
week. After that the only things that remain are the finishing of the floor,

trim work, painting of woodwork and the necessary clean up process beiore
the builcing is turned over to us.

Hoping to hear from you soon, I am

Vi;x sncefely yours,

Ll *
Kerrigan D, /Sarkissian




August 25, 1963

Mye. K. De Sarkissisn
419 12 Stroet
Nisgara Falls, l. Y,

My dear Kerrigani

I have recoived your letter of August 18 Concerning the
picture for the alter I have this to say. I wrote to the ,
artist in Wisconsin and heard that he was on vacation. I was
expoeting to hear from him on his return from vacatione I sent
a tele to him 8 few days ago and I have not yet heaxrd from
hims 4 soon a8 I do 8o 4 will let you iknowe In the meantime,
you can go ahead with your preparations,

I have brought the pouvar and the sanctuary lamp holdey
for your churche I shall bring them with me when i come to
Nisgara Falls for the oonsecrstion, They are of solid silver
_and are beautiful pieces. Together they weigh four pounds
ﬁgotwelve ounces and together will cost you spproximately

¢00

As to the invitation cards to the consecration to be sent
to ouwr people, it should also contain, I suppose, the programe
Therofore, come together with Fether Khoren sand draw up a
tentative copy of the invitation you are going to send and
forward a copy to me and I will make the necessary corrections
and have it printed here both in Armenisn as well as in English.
age t.k:;t you put down all the details and the times as you have
PAKINION o

The time~-table for the consecration 1s correcte 0100 A,
Horning Service, 10100 A,il. Consecration Service, 11300 A.M.
Badarak and the Seormon will be at 12 Noones There is also another
sexrvice on the evening of tho day of conseoration which 1s :
important &s well as beautiful which can bs fixed at 6300 Pl
and will last from 45 minutes to an ‘hour.

- The oonsecration boolks are being prepared and as soon a8 they
are roady I will send an advance copy to Father Khoren and then

later io will bring sufficient copiles to be used during the oone
seoration. B _ : :



I

Ac these bnohs have bm ublished by my own expense sol
to be used dur thnnomwaicnafmmm%“ ’M
recently been b I expect that youwr thupreh will wmake m :
sontribution mm the print gr these boolm, M are R
beautiful snd expensive ones, but I will talk to you sbonut ﬁm
when I m.’wo in Bisgara Puﬁs before the ma&&tm -

.. I shall -ri.to to Bishop Scaife inviting him to m ammﬁm,
“You can also write to him on your own b that I hav mm
hin already. L

As to the celebreties to be invited, you should be :bh tq £l
know better the personalities who would be likely to come snd
naturally, they would have to bes from the neighborhoeds I mm
Jou to tnik to Father Khoren and to decide on the numbey of
persons outside of Nisgars Falls and Buffalo who you could |
invite, In the meantime, I will think about the mﬁm ad
ucirlammtmurnmmmwwmmmwmg ,

Everything connected with the oommnhl duties will m w
be arranged by Father EKhoren and as soon as he 1eceives ths
oonsecration book he will £ind a1 the instructions therein, Ef ;
anything else comes to my mind I will not fail to write to ycmg. Y

Incidentally, 1 notice that you have not put the name of
Father Khoren on your letterhead, You must not forget that
.until ymx have a parish priest of your own, he is, spart fyom

arish priest of 3t, Catharines, also m priegt of
Higgm Fniu and you ahould have his name placed on the ht,}

g TR ettt s <L W ot
ara no vcry ycung )
to do some work in the near future. Gﬂ: :!,ﬁ.m PR
should be known by the people and ubove m, your See e
should be cognimant of the faot,

!fam with p;umi blmzm.

TNIAS Archbishop Tiran



- St. Sarkis Armenian Apostolic Church
Corner Ninth and Fast Falls Streets
Niagara Falls, New York

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

EDWARD J. MOORADIAN
Chairman

MICHAEL KERKORIAN \< '] ) S oo
Vice Chairman . R
LEO DARDARIAN
Treasurer )_‘ ‘ el - \ 2‘1\ S.l_\
KERRIGAN D. SARKISSIAN ~ \[
Executive Secretary N \ %M ( N . .

PAUL H. GHOUGASIAN

August 18, 19863,
JOHN TATOIAN

SAMUEL TARPINIAN
JOHN AVDOIAN

Sireli Surpazan:

First, I would appreciate in knowing whether you have
placed the order for the picture adorning the altar and I would like
to know how soon we can expect it, In erder to have it in time for the
consecration, we should be getting it in the very near future,

secondly, I wish to know if you have procured the Iurvar
and the Sanctuary Light while in Istambul. If you have both of these,
please forward and state the cost so that I might make payment.,

Further , I would appreciate your ordering 300 Formal
Invitation Cards with envelopes written in Armenian for the Consecration
gervices to be held on 3Sunday September 20, 1953, I would like to get
these as soon as possible so that I can mail them out to our people.

e plan to start church services on that day, at 9:00 A.l.
with consecration at 10:00 a. 1. and Badarak to follow.

and further, I have not been able to find a distinguished
armenian of note as a guest speaker. Would you please secure one for us
if possible and let me know in advance so I can publicise it. I would
also appreciate if you could secure the serviees of an Armenian singer
or artist,

I have written Bishop Scaife and his office has promised
that he would be present at the consecration., However I advised the office
that you would send him a letter officially asking him to take part.

I do hope you can invitz2 some celebreties for the occasion.
. S . ,"MH11 you please write me at your earliest and advise me
on all detaiis.,

Sincerfly




Janusry 23, 1983

Mre Samuel Tarpinian
8 A Pacitard Court
Hlagara Falls, H. Y.

Deaxr Mr., Tarpiniang

The work of the Buildin: Comuittee, which is M at
prosent acting as the Parish Council of our Community in
Niugers Falls, will be increased now that the chwreh 18 in
its way of completion and the consesration ceremonies, God

willing, sre not far off. Therefore, we have desided M
inoreasne the menbership of thw Parish Council,

more members to it, 8o t.hat woro heldp will be availa i‘w
the work lying shead especlally with r to the regulsr
organization of the parish in the near future according to
our Diocesan By~Laws. . . '

Wo ura, hhex-ef.‘ore, pleased to advise :;ou that you m
hereby eppolnted a mombor of the Parish Councll and Building
Comuittee and we trust that you will cooperate with youpy
colloagues in the Coumnittee which has done & somende
able and devoted work up o now with patriotic and Christian
goal and devotion for the benofit of our people in sum
Falls and for God's glorye

Mre Karr Sarkissian, the Seer-etnry of the Pariash

Gouncil orm you of the date of the next meeting
5ounon. A /
foura wif.h oy m and
patorml blessd:
THIAS - ‘mnauhop Tiran

- Primate of the Arsenian Chureh
of North Amerisa ‘




~ ST © Kerrigan D, Serkissten
y - , 419-12th Street

Niegara Falls, N, Y.
December 30, 1952

The Most Rev, Archbishop, Tiran Nersoyan,
Diocese of the Armenian Church

630 Second Avenue

New York, N. Y,

SIRELI SURPAZAN:

I am writing to inquire about the plans for the altar, I
would appreciate reckeving them at the earliest possible moment. If you
haven't been able to secure the drawings up to now, would you kindly take
steps to see that it is made up, because as I understand it takes quite
some time to build an altar,

1 am submitting the names of the following, Mr., JOHN :
TATOIAN, 531 Third Street ; Ohanes Avdoian, 1017 East Falls Street j and
Samuel Tarpinian , 8 A, Packard Court as approved at our meeting of the
Board of Trustees on Oct. 27, 1952 and at which time I was directed to
interview these gentlemen personally as to their availability and then
to submit to your office for final approval.

I wish to advise Your Grace that the interviews were
generally most favorable and we believe we have made a good choice of
personnel., The Board of Trustees would appreciate the naming of these
three men to our board in the same manner as you appointed the original
members, that is, Temporary Board of Trustees and members of the Cone
struction Committee. One afterthought as a result of the interviews, and.
we deem it most appropriate that in your letter of appointment you will
stress that you have every confidence and loyalty of the present Board
and that the new appointees are expected to show the same spirit of
cooporation and loyalty to the church,

Would you please forward me the Letters of Appointment
so that I may personally deliver them. I would also appreciate a copy of
said appointments for my file,

As to the letters of resignation I gave you regarding
Messrs. Koshian and Dosdourian, I would request that no further action
be taken and their letters be accepted as having resigned. At the presew
I believe any action on your part in writing these gentlemen regarding T
their action would tend to disrupt things as they are of a political mind.
This suggestion is made because I know that Your Grace does not want to be
involved in the political thinking of individuals or parties and further
that since the construction of the church will be near completion in &
couple of months and that all future Board of Trustees will be elected by
the membership of the church as provided for by the Church Constitutioen.

Due to inclement weather the church construction is behind
schedule, Our architect, Mr, Obenhack is overseeing the work and says that
it might be a couple of months before the church is completed.Opposition i
to the church by the politically minded is the same as when you were last -

here, . )
Best wishes for the New Year. With every kind regards, I am -




'Jlnhary 23, 1953

Mre Kerrigan D, Sarkissian
419 12 Street
Niagare Fallas, N. Y,

Dear Mr, Sarkissiang

. I have received your letter of December 30 about ths
plans of the altares I had & blueprint which I had sent to
Worcester some time agos I wrote twice to the architeoct
and ho is stlill to send me same, Also I commissioned him
to draw a sketch and upon my approval to put it into final
form but unfortunately the architect went to California
and has not sent me mything yet. I will pursue the matter
and let you know as soon as possible. Once the blueprint
é:dprepared 1t 1s a matter of a few weeks to have the sltar

1: 1

I sa writing to the three persons appointing them as
members of your committee and enclose the letters herewith.
I am sure your commlttee wlll be strengthened with these
appointwents. When the c¢hurch is built and the contractors
are out, you will let me know, of course, beforehand so 1
can arrange for the day of conseoration and have the grand
dinner in which we shall collect the rest of the money necded

- for the church and during which time we shall decide on
- matters connected with the regular organization of the parish.

Please convey my warm greetings and best wishes to all
friends in Niagara Falls.

Yours with my paternal blessings,

TH 1AS ' Archbishop Tiren
ence. , Primate of the Armenisn Ohurnh
of North America ‘
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VINCENT YARDUM

/RDRNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW
41 East 42nd Street, New York 17, N. Y.

/ )9\ MURRAY HILL 2-0775-0776
E;fN December 21, 1956

Rt. Rev. Bishop Mampre Calfayan
630 Second Avenue
New York, N.Y.

Re: Niagsra Church matter

My dear Bishop Calfayan:

I wrote to the Sun 0%l Company request-
ing them to send all future rents to the Niagara Church
corporation and not to the Building Committee as they were
doing in the past.

I also wrote to members of the Building
Committee notifying them that all future rents from the tenant
Sun 0il Company, are to be sent direct to the church corporation
and not to be received by them.

The Sun 0il Company, the tenant, sent
me the enclosed copy of letter they received. They naturally
say that under the circumstances no rent will be paid until the
question as to who is entitled to the rent has been satisfactorily
decided.

You will note thet the letter received by
the Sun 0il Compsny purports to be signed by Michael kKerkorian
as President and X.D. Sarikissian &s Secretary of the church
corporation. My understanding is that Messrs. Kerkxorian and
Sarkissian are members of the Building Committee that has been
dissolved.

My letter to the Sun 0il Compeny and ny
letter to the members of the Building Committee were based upon
the information that Mr. Pazul H. Ghougssian was the President
and Mr. Paul L. Kashmanian was the Secretary of the church
corporetion, even though they describe themselves as Chairman
and Secretary of the Parish Council.

ye are confronted with the situation of
two factions claiming to be officers of the church corporation.

It requires some one on the scene to
look at the records and minutes of past meetings to verify who
are the officers of the church corporation.



Rt.Rev. Bishop Mampre_Calfayan -2- December 21, 1956

If we cannot get the services of an attorney in
Niagara to straighten out the situation, it means I or
someone else from New York will have to go to Niagara
and one trip alone will not do. That'!s why I decline to
meke the trip.

In a recent letter you made known to me that -
the Diocesean Council has left this matter ints my hands.
Does that mean that I may retain an attorney in Niagara?
If so, who is to pay the fees and expenses? ,

Please advise further.

I am sending a copy of this letter to Very Rev.
Vasken Tatoyan.

Vi:ry
Encl.




CoOPY

ARMENIAN APOSTOLIb CHURCH INC. OF NIAGARA FALLS N.Y.

Ko Da Sark1531an, Secretary
419 12th Street, Niagara Falls, New York

December 4, 1956

Sun 04l Company
Phlladelphid, Pa.

Dear Slrs.

It has come to our attention that the Parish Council of St.

Sarkis Armenian Church of Niagara Fslls, N.Y. thru the Prelacy

and the Prelate in New York have taken steps to inform your
-office that the Armenian Apostolic Church Inec. of Niagara Falls,
N.Y. has been disolved and that the rental proceeds as per

contract with the Armenian Apostolic Church Inc. of Niagara Falls,

N.Y. and the Sun 0il Company should be remitted to the St. Sarkis
v‘Parish Council. ;

Please be advised that the undersigned are the president and
secretary respectively of the Armenian Apostolic Church Inc. of

" Niagara Falls, N. Y. and further state that the Corporation

- has not been disolved. Neither the St. Sarkis Parish Council
nor the Bishop of the Diocese can disolve this Corporation which
was set up. gursuant to Article 10 of the Religious Corpordtion
Law of the tate of New Yorxi V

This information is being transmitted to your offlce to safeguard
‘the interests of both parties concerned

The Armenian Apostolic Churcholnc.‘does not desire to be
~.involved in any irregularities nor dees it-want its right and
assets to be placed In jeopardy. Having thus informed your
office of these facts, 1t .is hoped that any communication by

-others attempting to usurp the rights and assefs of The
: Armenian Apostolic Church Inc. should be promptly disregarded.

We regret this inconvenience and trust the usual past cordial
Ielatlons will continue. - - 4 :

:Sincerely~yours, B
(sGD) K. D. Sdrkissian, Secretary
(SGD) Mlchael KerkOrlan, Pre51dent

Armenian Apostolic Church,Inc.f



Ht. Sarkis Armevian Apostolic Chueeh
300 NINTH STREET
-I- NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK

KXBIRXEE.

TELEPHONE 2-9604
November 27, 1960

His Eminence,
Archbishop Slon Manoogilan
Primate of the Diocese of the Armenian Church of North America

Your Eminence,

We are writing this letter in reply to your request that
our delinqguent dues be paid to the Diocese. On November 27, 1960,
we had a prelimlnary parish meeting where 1t was decided that
in January a special campalgn will be started to raise money
for the above debt.

Your Eminence 1is fully aware of the fact that the parish
is small and we are doing our utmost to keep the church function=-
ing. The well-to-do members elther have passed away or for
faulty reasons are keeping away from the church. The church
is in the hands of a few who are striving both financially and
morally to revive the religious and communial life. We are
sure that you will have patlience in our request.

On the matter of Mr. Karekiln Sarklssian who was a past
meuber of the Parish Council. He has in the bank in his name,
a sum of $900.00 that has been collected from lieu of flowers
during his term in office. He refuses to return this money to
the present Parish Council. We have requested the money through
a lawyer and he has refused, therefore we request that Your
Eminence write to the above mentioned person and close this
matter. lr. Karekin Sarkissian, 41G - 12th Street, Niagara
Falls, New York.

We hope with your prayers and blessings the year 1961 will
show more promises for Salnt Sarkis Armenian Church.

Sincerely Yours,

~§22f222§§%25erend Vasken Tat

Pastor

Varsen Fadel
Secretary
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Saint Harkis Avmenian Apostolic Chureh U- Uurehy LU8SULUSULLEUSS

300 oth STREET bub1L8h
NIAGARA FALLS, N. Y. WhOYLLMD, DALY
Phone: 2-9604 109%:% L0rk- PULANBEUY, infh

VERY REV. VASKEN TATOYAN, Pastor

-

His Eminence, Archbishop Sion Manooglan
Primate of the Dlocese of the

Armenian Church of North Americza

630 Second Ave.

New York 15, New York

Your Eminence;

On behalf of the Parish Jouncil of St. Sarkis
Armenian Church we come to congratulate your Eminence
on your re-election as Primate. We all pray for your
Eminence's health and long life to lead us.

Your Eminence knows of the financial status of
our parish and we feel that the only solution is the
following. We know of:the Dadourian Fund that helgps
parishes such as ours. The present mortgage of our
Church is $23,000.00 and we pay close to $1,000,00
interest yearly. As your Eminence knows we precelve
3345.00 a month rent from our property, in addition
to this $345.00 we receive from our property, we
apply an additional $77.00, which makes a total of
$422.00 we apply to our mortgage monthly. We therefore,
ask through your intercession a loanfor the complete
payment of the mortgage, and we in-turn pay the fund
monthly with the rent we receive from our property.

We hope to hear from your Eminence somn in regard
to our request.

Sincerely yours,

Tisa Hiseanriare
Anna Dardarlian
Chalirman

AD/gb
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Saint Sarkis Avmenian Apostolic Church U.- UU,rehy 2U.8U.USULEUSS
300 9th STREET Gut1E8h

NIAGARA FALLS, N. Y.
ThULLAT DALY

Phone: 2-9604
VALY AL,E. PUHNBULY,
VERY REV. VASKEN TATOYAN, Pastor LU 1) UHNBLUY, mibe

April 23, 1965

His Eminence, Archbishop Slon Manocogian,
Primate of the Armenian Church of America
630 Second Avenue

New York, New York

Your Eminence,

We received your letter dated March 19, 1965 and the letter
was discussed lengthly at our last Parish Council meeting.

A, The Parish Council still feels that $100.00 is inequitable
in comparison to the looma assigned to the other Parishes, We
would appreciate your reconsideration in reducing this looma,

C. The Parish Council feels that all expenses of the Pastor
shared by the two Parishes (Niagara Falls and St. Catherines)
should be billed directly and separately to each Parish, not

only to Niagara Falls. We have contacted the Chairman of the

St. Catherines Parish Council about this matter and he claims

that they never receilved any directive about the Pastors expenses,

D. The Niagara Falls Parish Council is prepared to accept one
half of all the expenses of it's Pastor and wishes that the Pastor
be reinstated in the Clergy Relief Fund. Unfortunately, the St.
Catherines Parish, up to date, has remained indifferent as to this

matter,

We hope that the Feast of the Ressurection of Our Lord will
bring Your Eminence good health and fortune in all ypur endeavors
to lead his Most Holy Church. We ask for your prayers and moral
support for our small and struggling Parish to lead us through
our difficulties.

Obediently Your Servants,

Sha%fp Bedrosian, Chairman
/

Varsen Fadel, Treasurer



 Jume 34, 1966

iy, George Leylekian

- Chairman, Parish Council
~TAT  43%h Street

- Niagara Talls, N. T.

','Dcar ur. Lorl.kianx

' ¥e subsitted your letter of Juse S, 19088 to the
rcnoat -attiaz ot the Dictesan counntl. S

- The llﬁtlng deaiécd to aecerd to your rnquoct e
for sn Engiish speaking pastor when the nevly elected
prisate sssunes his office at the end of August. -

O !acsttn- yltl" be sdvised that Yery Rev. Yaakna
‘Tatoyan will be adle to serve 1: ycur parish again
'vitt next few vcnkl.v

 With patersal uoutans e

o szou ARCEBISHOP ’
lrinatc Qf tho Diccese of the Armeaisn
harch of Ameriecs
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Saint Sarkis Avmenian Apostolic Chureh U- ULrehy 2U.8U.USLLEU.88

300 9th STREET 4 GUb1LE68h
NIAGARA FALLS, N. Y.
Phone: 2-9604 WhUGLLU 0L

U2%EY P PLIBLUY, Zndbe
VERY REV. VASKEN TATOYAN, Pastor

;ikﬂAQ”ézﬁ”/iy/Z%é&ZLﬂaf June §, 1G66

Archblshop Sion Manooglan, Primate
Dioeese of ihs Armenian Church of America
630 Second Avenue

New York, New York

Your Eminence,

The Parish Couneil of 5t. Sarkls Armenlan Church
has a very serious problem relating to the Churech Attend~-
ance on the part of the yaung generation. Since the
departure of our former Engllsh speaking prlest, Father
Vasken, we have had a complete decline in attendance and
interest.

Fresently, our temporary priest Father Fapauzlan
provides us with services twd Sundays each month. How=
ever, he has very little to offer the younger members of
the Parish. This situation is undesirable and unless we
get the services of a young English speaking priest will=-
ing to revive the souls of our members, we are doomed to
dlscontlnue services,

We are presently calling a general membership meet-
ing this Tuesday to dlscuss permsnently closing the Church
due to lack of linterest and motivation.

Kindly accept thils letter with great urgencye.

Respect ull{/ggurs,

\}({‘ e - yti’qé‘v\»——ﬂ
7

//ueorge Lelegian Chairman
Parish Council, St. Sarkis Church
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May 17, 1967

Mr. Shahen Bedrosisn
Chairman, Parish Council
8t. Serkis Armenian Church
300 Ninth Street

Niagara Falls, N. Y. 14303

Doar Mr. Bedrosian:

As you knov for the third consecutive ysar the ACYOA Central Couneil will be
conducting mission programs in some of our parishea. One of these programs will
take plase in your Churda.

Endorsed by the former Primate, Archbishop Sion, this project has my whole-
hearted support and endorsement. I am swvare of the needs and potentialities of
the importance of this internsl mission work, undertaken and sponsored wholly
by the young people of wur Docess.

Ve live in a society which is besst by such dangers and temptations as might
lead the young people astray. The general orientation andleliasis of our offlture
lsave much to be desired. Indeed, values have been reversed so alarmingly that
the integrity of family life and the foundation of cur soclety is sericusly threat-
aned. k

wi. Taced with such a revolutionary situation it is comforting and praisevorthy
to see some dodicated Armenian jJouths engaged in a nobls venture of meeting the
challengs of ourrtimes by wiinessing to their Christian faith and commmicating
the best they possess in fellowship with others.

I would like to see that under your leadership, yowr Parish Council, the
youth as well as all Church related organizations give their cooperstion and sup-
port to this worthy project and facilitate the vork and mission of these modern
"disciples” of the Armenian Church, for "they are the messengers of the Churches,
and the glory of Ohrist” (2 Cor. 8:23).

Prayerfully,

Bishop Tormkom
Primate



April 11, 1967

Mr. Shahen Bedrosizn

Parish Council Chairmen

Ssint Serkis Armenian Apostédic Church
300 9th Street

Niagars Falls, New York

Desr Mr. Bedrosian:

The Primate, His Grece Bishop Torcom Maneogian, acknowdedges
receipt of your letter dated April 6, 1967, requesting Bis
presence with your patish on the 10th or 17th of September, 1967.
Regretfully, he will not be able to be with you on those detes
due to other committments.

At the moment, the only available date is Sunday, October 29,1967,
1f this date is agreesble with you, please inform His Grace as
soon as possible. We wish you success in all your parish
endeavors.

Prayerfully,

Fr. Vasken Kebreslian
Vicar General
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Saint Sackis Aemenian Apostolic Chureh ‘ﬁ‘ | U UL,ShU 2UBULUSULEUSS

300 9th STREET- . bsh
NIAGARA FALLS, N. Y. ‘ : WhUYULT DALY
Phone: BU 2-9604 " : ' LURTEL LUrE. POMABLLY, Ladbe

VERY REV. VASKEN TATOYAN, Pastor

HIS GRACE}

The Rt. Rev. Bishop Torkom Manoogian, Primate
of the Diocese of the Armenlan Church of
North America

630 Second Ave.

New York, New York 10016

Your Grace,

The Parish Council and the community of St. Sarkis
Armenian Church of Niagara Falls, New York would like to
extend our invitation for the honor of your Grace's presence
for church services either on the 10th or on the 17th of
September, 1967. v

It is our deepest Wish that Your Grace's presence will
be possible at this time.

Ypurs truly,
ST. SARKIS ARMENIAN CHURCH

Shahen Bedrosian ) ra
Parish Council Chalrman

SB/ma

Oy ct 2y
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April 20, 1967

Mr., Shehen Bedrosian
Chairman, Parish Council

- 8%, Sarkis Armenien Church
300 9th Atreet

Niagera Falle, N.Y.

Dear Mr. Bedrosien:

The Primate, Hls Grace Bishop Torkom Manooglan has
received your letter dated April 8, 1967, in regerd to
Fr. Vertanas's statement that he will be unable to serve.
your church on a visiting basis.

The Primate suggests that the Divine Liturgy be cele-
brated at your church twice s month for the spiritual needs
of your community. Therefore, His Grace would like to know
which Sundays you would prefer to heve a clergyman to perform
Divine Liturgy. It seems that Fr. Vertanes will keep on help~
ing us for a while until final arrangements are made.

We hops to see you in Detroit for the Diocessn Assembly.

- Prayerfully,

Fr. Vaasken Kebreslian
Vicar General



April 21, 1967

My, Sheshen Bedrosian
Chairman, Parish Council
St. Sarkis Arsenisn Church
437 EBighth 8¢,

- Niagaras Falls, N.Y,

Dear Xy, Bedreaian:

We have received your Parish Council's Statistiocal
report of 1968, whera it was mentioned that you had your
Annual Assembly on 19, 1967, but no official letter
is submitted asking the Primate to approve your electiens
and in this report we have received, the name of the chaire
man and secretary of the Annuasl Assembly is not mentioned.
You have put down only Arsen Avdoian's name as nevw Parish
Council memdber, Probably asome of the parish council menme
bers Were resslocted, whose names should appear on the
148t of nevw parish coungil nembders, because they are cone
sidered as newly elected members.

In order to Dring up to dats the file of your church,
I would suggest that you send an official letter to the
Prinate, His Grace Bishop Torkem Manvogian stating that
you had your elections held on Mikeh 19, the name of the
chairman and the secretary of the assenmbly, how many mens
bers were present, how many of the parish council members
were elected sand how many votes did each one receive should
be mentioned, asking spproval of the newly elected parish
council members. ‘ ' :

Plense aleo send the names, addresses and telaphone
numbers of the new executive body of the parish couneil.

Prayerfully,
VERY REY. VASKEN KEBRESLIAN
Vicar General

P.S. Please complets the enclosed report-sheet.



June 30, 1967

Mr. Shahen Bedrosian,
Chairman of St. SarkiisArmenian Church,
Niagara Falls.

Dear Mr. Bedrosian,

The Primate, His Grace Bishop Torkom Manoogian will arrive Buffalo
airport on July 5,1067 at 6.1I3 M. The flight is American Airlines N o. 526,
: The wish of His Grace 18 that you and Parish Council members meet
him at the airport and from there you all go to St. Catherines to have
your scheduled meeting at 7.30 PM. Thoge of the Parish Council members
that would like to go directly to St. Catherines, they may do so.

Prayerfully

Fr, Vasken Kebreslian,
Vicar General



August 2, 1967

Mz, Shahen Bedrosian
Chairman of Parish Council
St. Sarkis Armenian Church
Niagara Falls, New York

Dear Mr. Bedrosian:

Many thanks for your letter of July 29, 1967. I am sorry
that you had misunderstood me. What I meant in my previous
letter was that we had already arranged a Divine Liturgy for
Niagara Falls on August 20th and accordingly Pr. Vertanes Pa-
pazian (not Fr. Nerses) was informed to be with you on that day.

Buddenly 1 found out that Fr. Arakelian will be with you
on August 27. At firgt I had the impression that you will have
Badaraks two Sundays in a row. But Fr. Papazian told me that
you do not want him om August 20th. I was frankly surpriged
that other arrangements are being made without my knowledge
and that kind of a situation is not to my liking. I do hope
that in the future we will try to cooperate and decide upon
things jJointly with one another's knowledge.

I have informed Fr. Arakelian that he may be with you on
August 27th, As you are requesting Divine Liturgy once a month
starting from September I will try to send a clergyman once 2
month. Your Badarak of September will be on Sept. 24th, It
is very difficult to send the visiting clergyman a few days
earlier because each one has such extensive duties. The Toronto
Parish is increasing rapidly and it is not pogsible to agk the
parish priest over there to be with you once a mlnth.

The Primate, His Grace Bishop Torkom Manoogian, returned
from Burope on July 31, and I asked him about his schedule of
vigsitations. He has planned to vigit you om Oct. 28~29 week-
end. Thug, in October no other clergyman will come to Niagara
Falls because the Primate will be with you.

I will write to you at a later time concerning future dates.
I wish you all the best with God's blessing.

Prayerfully,
Fr. Vasken Kebreslian
Vicar General

VK/azp
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Saint Sarkis Avmenian ﬂpostolic Chureh ? U- ULrGhU 2U.8UUSULEU8S
300 9th STREET but1LE8h

NIAGARA FALLS, N, Y. ‘ . ‘ VhLWLrY. HALY
Phone: BU 2.9604 . qUe%ky dUprt. PUANBLUY, Amibe

VERE-REVrWASKEN"PATONANy-Rastor

Julj 29, 1967

Dear Father Vasken,
I hope everything is golng well with you.

I have your letter of July 25 4in which you
state that Fr. Nerses lnifrmed you that on August .
20 he would be able to come to Niagara Falls because
the Sunday following that (Aug..27), Fr. Arakellan
willl be coming there. I cannot understand thils statement
and would appreclate your clarifying if for me. Also,
please explain to me who Fr. Nerses is.

With your approval, we would like to accept
Fr. Arakelian's proposal of celebrating the servi:es
here on August 27, and cancelling the service scheduled
for August 20. I will write Father Arakellan that we
have requested approval from the diocese of his
proposal and will notlfy him as soon as possible.

The Parish Council feels that one DivinezLiturgy
per month will be satisfactory because Deacon Antranig
Boyaglan has been holding services every Sunday. Wwe
feel th4 the cedebration of Divine Liturgy on Sundays
alone 1s entirely inadequate for a priest who has to
travel about 1,000 miles Just for this purpose. We
feel that it ~ould be better if he could remain here a {oor
days and make visitatlions, etc., I think we discussed
this refently over the telephone., PerhapsFather Jirair
of Toronto could spend one week every month herse. You
must remember that in the past our Father Vasken was
shared by us, Toronteand 3St. Catharines so why shoald
Father Jirair be unable to t8eo:ithat temporarily?

wgvare scheduled to have Bilshop Torkom with us
during a weekend in Qdober. Please confirm the date
wlth me so we can plan accordingly. _

- . ' Kindest personal regards,

%S%%<a4LH Bodresenl

Chairman



Septenber 19, 19(97

Mr. Shahen Bedrosian
Chaizman of Parxigh Council
St. S8arkis Arnenian Church
Niagesa Falls, New York

Dear Mr. Bedrogian:

A aumber of our parishes have requested the official
photograph of the Primate, to be hung in the parish office
as is customary.

Lately, it was possible to secure an official photogrpph
of His Grace of which we are enclosing herewith a copy for your
use.

Since it will be an extra expaense on the Diocesan budget,
the Diocesan Council reluctantly decided to realize the cost
of each photograph, which is sixteen dollars ($16.00), tlmm;h
the treasury of the parish councils.

While this amount will not be a conudcublc budden on
the parishes, the entire cost of these photographs would be
a noticeable whight on the Diocesan budget.

It will be appreciated if you kindly submit the above
mentioned amount to the Diocesan Office on or before Oct. 20,
1967 in order to enmable us to pay the photographer.

Prayerfully,

Fr. Vasken Kebreslian
Vicar General

VK/asp



October 25, 1967

Mr. Shahaen Bedrosian
Chairman Diocesan Council
St. Sarkis Church

. 300 9th Street
Niagara Falls, N, Y, 14303

Dear Mr, Bodrotiun,'

In answer to your letter of Octeber 17, 1967, I
would like to suggest that you write an official letter
to the Chairman of the Diocesan Councll, Mr, George
Bashian, and express your situation concerning Diocesan
dues increase etc,, Let us make our correspondence to
the point and to the direct person, in that way we may
achieve more,

- As to the Celebrant on November 19, I would like
to inform you on that day Father Mesrob Semerjian will
be with you to celebrate the Divine Liturgy. 1 do not
remember whether I had told you Father Arakelian would
be the Celebrant on November 19, please xmonuidwsiihe
this has been changed and now Fﬁllnr Seperiian Wwill be
with you on that day, ‘ '

1 hope and wish that in tho future your difficul-
ties may be lessoned and eventually you may have your
own Pastor to guide you with Christian Principles. May
God Bless you alil for everything you are doing for your
community, '

Prayerfully,

Bishop Vasken Kebreslian,
Vicar General

VK/sh
VK/sh
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Sentembor 7, 1271

everend Nersess Baboorian
./ 8t. Sarkis Armenian Church
330 9th Street
Niagara Falls, New York 14303

Dear Father HNersess:

Oon the occasion of our visit to the St. Catharines and Niagara
falls parishes on the weekend of October I2nd, we would be

grateful if arrangements c¢ould be made to meet with the young
nenbers of vyour communities together on Sunday evening,

October 3rd. We urge the Parish Councils of both churches to make
a concerted effort to orzanize such a gathering so that we may
have an opportunity to meet with the young people.

We shall arrive at Buffalo Airport on Saturday, October 2nd, at
1:35 p.m. on American Airlines flight #£481, and will meet with

the St. Catharines Parish Council following that evening's chureh
service. Sunday morning the Divine Liturgy will be celebrated

in St. Gregory Illuminator Church. On Yonday evening at 8:00 pam.
we will meet with the Parish Council of St. Sarkis Armenian

Church in Niagara Falls, and leave from Buffalo on Tuesday
morning.

We ask that vou please confirm the above arrangements and advise
us of the time vou have selected so that we may arrsage our
schedule acecordingly.

Prayerfully,'

Archbishop Torkom ‘tancogian
Primate

ce: $r. Shahen Bedresian
“r. Ashod Kuderian



Hovember 22, 1971

Hr, Shahen Sedrosian

Cnratrman

8121 valie Drive '
vhiagara Falls, Hdew York 14324

Jear Ye. Bedrocsfan:

de are planniang our 1972 Regiomal “eetings well in advance in
“order to emphasize the {ncreasing importance we associate with thenm.
de want to make certain that our parish council wmenmbers and delecates
have sufficteat notice of the meetings we ourselves, Primate and
Jiocesan Council members, may & able teo vlan and prepare to attend.

de #xpect to communicate directly with all {iavolved, prepare
and distribute copies of the agenda, and otherwise work for a pre-
ductive meetings. But the first step 1s the arrangement of the
schedule which restricts the meetings to a linited perfcd, znabling
us to contact all our parishes with as little variance in time as
nossible; also indicated are the host narishes, of which yours is
one. .

e urge that you make every effort to accept this schedule,
“since making any change would involve several areas. We hope also
that you will agree to serve as the host parish for your regfon,

Please Jet us hear from you at your earliest convenfence.

Przyerfullf{

Aprchbishop Torkom Hanoogian
Primate

tnclosure



March 15, 1972

Mr. Shahen Bedrosian
Chairman of Parish Council
* 5t. Sarkis Armenian Church
300 9 Street
Niagara Falls, New York 14303

Dear Mr. Badrosian:

During the past few weeks we have been occupied with the
task of securing a pastor to serve both the Niagara Falls, New
York and St. Catharines, Ontario, Canada parishes, with our
thoughts centering primarily on Father Levon Arakelian. From
the delay in receiving a confirmation from one of the parishes
involved, and because of other circumstances arising here,
Father Levon's candidacy can no longer be considered.

It is our wish to assign as pastor of your two parishes
the Very Reverend Vazken Keshishian, whom we expect to transfer
from his current post in the Midwest.

We deem this an appropriate solution to our needs at
present. and urge you to act on this expeditiously. We will be
at the Regional Meating set for Niagara Falls on March 25, and
nope to bring this matter to some form of resolutien.

Please hring this to the attention of your respective
Parish Councils immediately.

Prayerfully,

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian
Primate

ATM/ec



Asgast 37, 1872

The ¥ary Revevend Yazhen Keshiskien
Pastor

President of Parish Couneil

_Bt. Sarkis Arveniam Church

- 330 Nioth Street

Kiagars falls, New ¥York 14303

Pear Father Vezien:

da Taursday, September 21, dr., Jack Astresssliaa, Hxecutive Pirvecter
of tihe Siocese, wili wisis your parish eon belalf of the 2lecessn Louneil
and our MFice, as part of uis tour of our antire Diocess.

e will spead all day in your parish, discussiog yarish and Blecesrsa
setters with you and yeur pariai couscii, as well as wits represeatatives
of veur ladies® organizatioas,

It 33 our expectation that you will arrssige te spead sowe time with
aim 3o that a profitable exchsage may be offected. & aseting, preferably
ian the afitsracon, sheuld alse bs set up with rvepresaatatives af tae
ladies® zremp. The eoveniang sheunld o reserved For & meotiag with the
parish conasil, and the Biocesan delsjates,

Aleny with netters of geaeral comgera, Er, Antresssian will coamu-
nicate e of ouy wmest urzest prescespation -- aetion en owr youth pregras
in your parvrisi. For this it will be impertaat teo Lavre svallable ene ez
twe, or aven & group of your young pesple who sre or have beea active
ia ACYOA,

de are hHopwiful that this visit will be sxtremely useful, betia te
yeuy parish sad cevtaialy to as.

Frayexrially,

Archbisaop Teriom Aamcogian
?rimate

AT/ se

€e: ir. Shaben Bedresiasn
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September 11, 1974

Mr. Berdj Karagoz

Parish Council Chairman

St. Sarkis Armenian Church
3487 Greenway

Grand Island, New York 14072

Dear Mr. Karagoz:

Some years ago the Binghamton parish, located in a relatively
small community and eager to be able to afford a full-time
pastor, had the happy idea of establishing a pastor's fund.
The church leaders felt that it was imperative to have a
full-time pastor for the welfare and natural growth of the
community. But the limited resources of the small community
seemed to discourage such a prospect.

To counter this circumstance, the pastor's fund was created
and in a relatively short time more than $10,000 was aseum-
ulated, at which time petition was made to the Primate for a
full-time pastor. As a reserve, the fund made this possible.

The Binghamton example is one that other of our smaller parishes
can follow with benefit. We urge your parish Council to give
serious consideration to the idea which can be a boon for the
future of your community. ¢

Even if it takes three or four years to put together a fund
that could encourage your parish to saeek a full-time pastor,

it will be well worth undertaking. We cannot recommend such AN

a step too highly.
We would be pleased to have your reactions.

Prayerfully,

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian \,

Primate

vb



February 23, 1976

Mr. Albert Amato
522 Niagara Street
Nfagara Falls, New York 14303

Dear Mr. Amato:

It was a great joy for us to listen to the tape of songs by
the Church School students which you were thoughtful enough to
record and send to us. MWe would have acknowledged it much sooner
but{fg: the fact that we have been on an extended tour of our

parishes.

: ‘It was a .joy to read your letter as vell and get a sense
of the apparent enthusfasm of the youngsters 1n your classes, and
}:he 2§nerosity of spirit shown by their warm response to the needy
n Lebanon,

) ‘Ne have not forgotten the uedd‘lng Our trip to Etcmudzin

may keep us out of the country until the 14th of October. Lét the
Parish Council write to us for that same nmw we uﬂl apprise
them of our. plans ‘

As>to a pum 1shed service, we bave asked Mr. Antreassian to

" 1ook into the matter and be in touch with you personally.

He wﬂl remember you and all the students iu your school in
our prayers, and ask that the Lord bless you always.

Prayerfully,

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian
Primate



* Sdaint Sarkis rmenian Apostolic Chureh U- uurehy 20.8UUSULEU.38
300 9th STREET Gub1t8h

NIAGARA FALLS, N. Y. 14303 ' WhUu Al HALY

Phone: 282.2587
April 26, 1976

His Eminence Archbishop Torkom lianoogian

Primate, Diocese of the Armenian Church of America
630 Second Avenue

Jew York, N.Y. 10016

Dear Surpazan Hayr:

Recently, in a telephone communication with your grace, I had brifly
discussed the Parish Council's efforts to sell the gas station
which had become a serious financial burden to the church.

Briefly, the picture is gé followss

During the past 7-8 years, the church income from this property has
radically decreased; from the original § 350 monthly rental, 10 and
20 years ago down to as low as $175 per month, while expenses and

taxes have sharply increased.

The net income during 1973 was £ 249, in 1974 & 277, and in 1975
there was a net loss of § 487 (reference, financial reports for
1973, 74 and 75, attached) .

4 few months ago, there was a new problem; that was rapid deteriora-
tion of the building- a leaky roof and damage to the tenent's
equipment, It was clear that if the necessary repairs were performed,
it would cost several thousand... but then there would be other things
to go wrong...

The parish assembly of 1973% (copy of minutes attached) recognizing

the dim future of this property, had unanimously authorized the Parish
Council to sell it. However, with the then depressed service station
market; it was impossible to do anything about it.

Last fall, a prospective buyer was making inquiries... After careful
congideration, the Parish Council voted to sell the gas station
for % 40,000 which is considered to be a good price.

After long negotiations and discussions which were handled by Hr. Shahen
Bedrosian and lir. Shavasp Hanesian, an attorney in our community, the
prospective buyer agreed to the terms. After some more delays and
financing problems, final agreement papers were drawn. These are

also attached,accompanied by a cover letter by br. Hanesian to the
writer.

Your grace, on behalf of the Parish Council, T respectfully requet that
this matter is brought to the attention of the Diocesan Council as soon



- -

as possible. Fhe prospective buyer, or the buyer,has a deadline of
his own to meet since he is forced to relocate. Our own tenant has
already been given a month's notice.

As indicated in Mr. Hanesian's letter, timing is extremely important
for the success of these transactions.

Respectfully yours,

Berj Karagoz
Chairman



June 8, 1967

Mr. Shahen Bedroasian

8t. Sarkis Armenian Church
300 Ninth Street

Niagaras Falls, New York

Daar Mr. Bedrosaian:

¥We have considered at the mestings bLoth of the Parish Couneil
and of the Dlacesan Deslegates the apecial problems that are faced
by our parished in your area. By way of meeting thess neaeds we
have deemed Lt necessary to sppoint a Reglional Vicar for these
parishes.
B ]

We are pleased to inform you that we have appointed the Very
Reav. Vatchs Hovsepian a Regional Vicar for Canada. The Very Rev.
Hovaepian 1z one of our devoted and competent clemgymen, and has
distinguished himsalf in his ten years of services as Parish Priest
of Union City, N. J.

You are invited to a conference with the Very Rev. Vatche
Hovsepian to 4iscuss the range of Problems that are in meed of
solution, and some dstalls concerning some immediste objeetives.
Ve sxpect to see avery Parish Priest and every menber of the Pa-
rish Couneils of Toromto, St. Catherines, and Niagara Falls at
this conferenhke vhich will be held on July 5, Wednesday, at T:30
p.m., at the St. Gregory Cbhureh Hall, 49 Carltom St., St. Cather-
ines.

Nesdless to say this is a meeting of unusual importance, and
we sre sure you will make every effort to be present to meet with
us and with Father Vatehe Hovsepian.

Praysrfully,

»
3

Bishop Torkom
Primnate



November 10, 1871

Mr., Shahen Bedrosian
’/ﬁhairman of Parish Couneil
Saint Sarkis Armenian Apostolic Church
300 89th Street
¥iagara Falls, ¥ew York 14303

Dear Mr. Bedrosian:

We appreciate the sentiments expressed in your
letter of November 3rd. Comparable situations exisgt in
a number of our parishes, and unfortunately, it is
impossible to treat any of them independently, eince a
change in one parish inevitably affects other parishes.

The transfer of Father lNerses was done because
it best euited the broader demands of the Diocese. This
i8 the prinecipal motive behind all reassignments.

He, together with the Diocesan Couneil, are
deeply coneerned with the needs of your parish, as we
are with the needs of all our parishes. We hope to be
able to relieve wour situation at the earliest possible
time.

Heanwhile, 1t is necessary to continue your
dedicated work on behalf of our Churech.

Prayerfully,

Arehbighop Torkom Manoogian
Primate

ce: Miss Margaret Avdoian
Becretary of Parish Couneil

Mr. Crosby Goshgarian
Chairman of Diocesan Council
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Saint Parkis rmenian Apostolic Church ? U- Ulrehu 2U.8UUSULLEU.88
300 9th STREET bUbLE8h

NIAGARA FALLS, N. Y, 14303 VhUWUM, HNLU

Phone: 282.2587

November 3, 1971

The Most Rev. Archbishop Torkom Manoogian
Primate of the Armenian Church of North America
630 Second Avenue

New York, New York

Your Grace,

On behalf of the Parish Council of St. Sarkis Armenian
Church, I feel compelled to write concerning the recent transfer
of our parish priest, Fr. Nerses Baboorian. In mid-October,
we were notified, by letter, that the priest would be transferred
effective November 9, 1971, No immediate plans for a replacement
were indicated.

Over the past eighteen years, the members of our parish have
struggled; but we have managed to fulfill our obligations to
the Diocese, We now question whether the Diocese 1z being failr
with us, We are in urgent need of a parish priest.

We feel that the declision made was a hasty one, without due
consideration given to the problems that will result in the
Niagara Falls parish. We fail to see how our situation could
have been thoroughly considered since we were merely informed
of the declision and not asked to partake in it.

We therefore request some solid justification for our
"priestless" situation. Thank you in advance for your antici-

pated reply.
s, .
i)
I

Very truly iy

SB:slt - Shahen Bedrosian
Chairman
ecct: Crosby Goshgarian .
Chalrman, Diocesan Council NL de
Arthur Kuderian (Miss) Marg t Avdolan st
Chairman Secrelary

St. Catharines Parish Council



Mr. Shahen tedrosian
darch 28, 1372
Page 2

As to the conditions decided upon: the stipend
will be eight thousand dollars ($8,000) a year, half
of this sum to be paid by each parish. This sum is
to include insurance premiums, all of which will be
paid by the Pastor. iHe will have permanent residence
in Niagara Falls. iie will have at least two weeks
vacation a yeay and this is to include two Sundays.
He will receive an automatic five dollar ($5.00) a
week increase in salary each vear for the first five
vears. Also, his expenses to the Diocesan Assembly
and the Clergy Conference will be paid by your
parishes equally. Finally, you will undertske costs
of his moving to vour area.

We pray that your parishes will flouvish with
tihiis arrangement; but much will remain infaur hands
to achieve. May the Lord guide us to wise j:dgments
in tiis service and for HHis mission.

Prayerfully,

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian
Primate

AT4/ec

cc: Very Reverend Vazken Keshishian



March 28, 1972

Mr., Shahen Bedrosian
.Chairman of Parish Council
J St. Sarkis Armenian Church
300 9th Street
Niagara Palls, New Yprk 14303

Pear My, Bedrosian:

We are pleased to appoint the Very Heverend Vasken
Keshishian as Pastor of your parish, &s well as the Pastor
of the St. Catharines parish, serving both egually.

This sppointment is made on the basis of our discus-
sion with your joint parish councils and the understanding
that derived from those discussions.

Father Vazken will celebrate his first Badarask in
Niagars Falls on April 16th, and in St. Catharianes oa
April 23rd. Aslide from these two dates, it is essential
for both your parish councils to meet and decide how the
Pastor's duties will be divided with respect to service in
both parishes~--which Sundays he will be in either city,
includiang & scheduls for the special feast days. This can
only be done cooperatively by you.

It wust be noted that Father Vazken will be the
Presideat of both parishes and responsible for all church
organizstions, this ip coenjunction and cooperatiom with
the parlish councils. It is enly by working together that
the necessary job can be done best.

{continued)



April 12, 1976

Mr. Berdj Karagoz

Chatirman, Parish Council

St. Sarkis Armenfan Church
300 Ninth Street

Nfagara Falls, New York 14303

Dear Mr. Karagoz:

The 74th Annual Diocesan Assembly, ﬁeeting in the Philadelphia
area on April 30 and May 1, 1976, will require proper credentials
from all newly-elected delegates.

Your parish has had such electfons this year and must, as a
result, forward to us proper verificatfon of the elections for
presentation to the Assembly Credentials Comm{ittee.

This verification may consist of a letter naming the delegate
or delegates elected at your parish assembly, along with the number
of votes each recefved out of the total number of votes cast.

This letter should be signed by the president and chairman
of the parish council, or by the chaimman and secretary, in parishes
which do not have a pastor.

Please send us this letter at your earliest convenience.

Prayerfully,

Archbishop Torkom Manoogfan
Primate
st
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SHAVASP HANESIAN ’ ",
- 46 O’nﬂy a aw

1606 EIGHTH STREET
NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK 14305

TELEPHONE 2B2.-6179
AREA CODE 716

April 23, 1976

Mr. Berch Karagoz

Chairman of the Parish Council of the
Armenian Apostolic Church, Inc.

St. Sarkis Church

300 Ninth Street

Niagara Falls, New York 14303

Re: Diocese of the Armenian Church of America to
Richard J. Beaman
Premisegs: 833 Niagara Street, Niagara Falls, New York

Dear Berch:

1 am enclosing herewith proposed sale contract (3) regarding
sale of the above noted property. Please note that St. Sarkis
is designated as the agent of the Diocese, and that you are to
sign the enclosed contract since you are the chairman of the
Parish Council.

However, I understand that the owner of the property is the
Diocese of the Armenian Church of America, and that this would
mean that an official of the Diocese should be signing this
contract also. Ultimately the deed must be signed by an
official of the Diocese. Both these signatures presumably
would follow the prescribed internal procedures or by-laws of
the Diocese.

Shahen tells me that you are traveling to New York this weekend
and that you could take the contract with you for such
signature. Please impress upon the people that you talk with
that closing date is May 31, 1976, and that the enclosed
contract should be executed and returned to my office as soon
as possible.

If you have any questions, please call,
Very truly yours,

SHAVASP HANESIAN
SH/lah

Enclosures



March 22, 1977

Mr. Arsen Avdoian

Parish Council Chairman

St. Sarkis Armenian Church
300 dintnh Straeet

Jdiagara Falls, New York 14303

Dear #r. Avdoian:

ihe Very Reverend Father iloussig 3agdasian referred
your request for biographical data on The Very
Reverend Father Khajag Barsamian to me.

Please find enclosed a biograpiay and photograph of
Father Bargsamian. If any other information is
regquested, I shall be happy to be of further
assistanca.

Sincerely,

sandra Shahinian
Public Relations

Bnclosures

vio



3iograpiy of The Very Reverend Father Xhajag Barsamian

The Very rReverend Father Xhajag Barsamian was born in
Arapkir, Turkey on July 4, 1951. He moved to Istanbul, Turkey
wita ais family in 1957, and received his primary education
at the Saint Mesrob School.

H Having evidenced the desire to become a priest at an early
age, in 1964, Father Xhajag eanterad the Holy Cross Seminary,

a scinool sponsored by the Patriarchate of Istanbul. He was
aided in his efforts by the Patriarch of Istanbul, His Beatitude
Arcabishop Shnork Kaloustian.

In 1967, Father Khajag =2ntered the Seminary of the Armenian
Patriarchate in Jerusalem, feeling that he would not be able
to further nis ecclesiastical education in Istanbul.

Father Khnajag was ordained a deacon in 1369 and a celibate
priest in 1971. 1In 1973, he was granted the degree of Vartabed.

From 1971 to 1974, Father Khajag served as both a teacher
and assistant Dean of the 8eminary in Jerusalem. In 1974, he
served as the pastor to the Armenian communities in Juffa,
Houfa and Ramle.

Fatiher KXnajayg returned to Istanbul in 1975, where he worked
in the Patriarchate and served as a preacher in the Armenian
Churches in Istanhul.

In the fall of 1976, Father Khajag accompanied His Beatitude
Arcnbishop Shnork Kaloustian on an extensive tour of Europe
and the United States, serving as His Beatitude's personal
sacretary. -

Feeling that a nhigher education is necessary to become a more
well-rounded individual and, in this day and age, a more effective
clergyman, Father Khajag decided to continue his education. With
the guidance and assistance of His Eminence Archbishop Torkom
Manoogian, he entered St. Vladimir's Theological Seminary in
Crestwood, Jdew York, in February 1977. After completing a three-
year program, Father Khajag will receive the degree of Master of
Divinity.

Marcn 22, 1977



September 2, 1980

Mr. Arsen Avdoian

Parish Council Chairman

St. Sarkis Armenian Church
300 Ninth Street

Niagara Falls, New York 14303

Dear Mr. Avdofan:

On August 22. 1980, in the Diocesan Council's meeting, we decided
to concede to the request of the Reverend Fatker Untzag Nalbandian to
be assigned to serve in another parish in our Diocese.

As we previously informed you by telephone of the possibility of
this reassignment, we do hereby confirm in writing that Father Untzag
Halbandian will celebrate his last Divine Liturgy in your parish on
Sunday, September 21, 1980, and on Tuesday, September 23, will depart
to his destination at Greenfield, ¥Wisconsin.

For the assignment of visiting priests to perform church services
in your parish, please contact our Vicar General, the Very Reverend
Father Houssig Raodasian, at the Diocesan Office in New York City.

Ke wish you and the members of the Parish Council wisdom and
God's guidance in the performance of your duties and in your devoted
service to our Church.

May the Lord bless you all.

Prayerfully,

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian
Primate

c.c. Father Untzag Malbandian



October 27, 1980

Mr. Albert Amato
522 Niagara Street
Niagara Falls, New York 14303

Dear Mr. Amato:

Thank you for sending us the photographs of the ceremony at Niagara
Falls of dedication of a "khachkar" in memory of our sacred martyrs. The
black and white photographswill be used in our Diocesan publications.

The true monument to the Genocide is {ndeed the Cross, for it be-
speaks Resurrection; so have our people risen, strengthened and renewed
in their eternal faith, each reborn community a new candle sweeping away
the darkness that men of confusion sought in vain to bring upon us. The
“khachkar" that now stands in Niagara Falls 1s, 11ke the "ardzans" of
ancient days, both a memorfal to the fallen and a symbol of victory.

May God send to you and to all the faithful of our Church the
blessings of His wisdom and His righteous might. :

Prayerfully,

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian
Primate

st



. Mareh 26, 1985
"’ho ?m Rw.z ?r. !Eagm hkarian .
.S, W*‘M Illwimzar Cn:mch

49 carlton Street. .
8t Ca!harinea, Qntarin mn i?‘?
CAMADA

o Mr Pr. Keghams
o - H@! acknoviedye mmiyt of a lﬁtm &ted ?sbmry 13, siw by
~you and the parish councils of Syracuse, Rochester and Niagara Falls,
, mgarding, the pantoral duties you will um,m» thnu parishes. :

Ve heredy appoint you pastor of 8t. Paul - Mn Churcr of

sm cuss, St. Sarkis Armenian Church of Nisgars Palls, and the

Armenian Comenmity of Rmbﬁatﬂ*, and you ﬁ!i assume your ;)ast.ml
‘duties as of May 1, 1985, , .

You will celebrate the first Divine mwrgy oa !‘hy 12, urter v , B .
attending the amnual Diccesan Assembly and Clergy Conference which s
will be held at the Holy Martyras Armenisn Church of Bayside, H.Y., ’ R
. an April 30'to May 5. FExpenses for thess meetings u;ll&-tbsom

by the three parishes. ' :

Your residence in the parishes and the celebration of t@m ,
Divine Liturgy will be by turn according toan sgread arrangement.

, Special arnngmnt.é must be made for Christmas, Easter and
other fenst days according to an agreenent by the three parishes.

As you will be reaiding in Rochester, the Niagara Palls and
Syracuse parishes will make armmnts for your residence umm;
you are in thcir nﬂahez.

Hay the Lorﬁ hleaa you with His love and wisdom.
Mygrrully,
Archbishop Toriom &mgian

Primate
€ 5m¢:uaa, Hingara Falls

M‘n‘u—& .




August 24, 1989

Mr. Arsen Avdoian ,
Chairman of the Parish Council
St. Sarkis Armenian Church

300 Ninth Street

Niagara Falls, NY 14303

Dear Arsen:

Thank you very much for the photographs of our stay
in Niagara Falls which you so kindly forwarded to us.

It was & very special visit indeed; we were very
moved by the love of the community for its guest-patients
from Armenia and for the gracious way so many, Armenians
and non-Armenians alike, were working on their behsalf.

We are grateful to you alsoc for your many kindnesses
and for all the love and service your whole fasmily has
lavished on the Niagara Falls community., It was a great
pleasure for us to have Ani here at headquarters during
her internship; as could hasve been expected, her work
and her devotion were exemplary.

God bless you and may His grace and wisdom dwell
abundantly in you and your dear family.

Prayerfully,

Archbishop Torkom Mancogisn
Primate '



226 Joanne Drive, #1

“ Regional meetin
o USAIR flight 285

narch 5 1986

¥. Rev. Fr. Keghim Zak;riun. &;ster
St. Sarkis Armenfan caurcﬁ

~,1Raehestar, Ny 14616 S "Q35f”f??v‘  ﬁ "”f!‘7f:f;v5Lﬁv“-’

g ;ﬁaar Fat&gr Keghaa’

, ?h!s is &e ca&firn that &is Eaianace Archbishap Torkau Lo
‘ ﬁanengian will be in Niagara Falls on March 15 for the S b
He will arrive at 8:18 a.m, 1in Buf;??q on

g d will lgave for New York €ity. on ﬂanday,a
vnnarch 17 at 11¢ 35 a,s..freu ﬁ&ffuta on HSAI& f?ighz 187.

g _Pleasé sake the necessary arr:agtneats for his .
‘l_ﬁﬁc&mmadatian ;ad seet hfm gt the airport. S l

| ,jfﬁithap;ayers,g,jif5?

Fr. Khajag aarstuinnf"
ficar ﬁaaeraf .

ﬁcczl;ns. Sema T&gainfaa
T Qhairaza. R?tgare Fa1is




March 5, 1986 .

Y. Rev. Fr, Keghau Zntarian, Pastor
'St. Sarkis Armenian ﬁburch o
226 Joanne Prive, #1 :

Rocﬁister HY 145

"'Dear Fathef l:gham*;;}“

~ Regi , ~ t ; R
fﬂS&Iﬂ f!ig&t 235 ‘an ,uill leave for ﬁtw ?nrk CTty Qn Honday,
vncreh }? at 11 35 a.m. fron Buffaia on USAIR ftight 157.h 

P1ease nake ‘the necessary arrnngeaents for his
accemmoﬂation and meet him ut the airport

Fr.. xhajag aarsauitn L Ty
71car &easr&? AR e

,,,,,

ce: Ms. Sema Tarpinian P




| ﬁq%‘ Salag and Mesrob U. Unthutly b U, Uupnuy
Avmenian Cleel Zuuunuiiugg Gybmbgh

630 Clothier Rd., Wynnewood, Pa. = Lnffan
Tel. Ml 24212 fLANLETY BRPURARAY LK ETRES KUY

RT. REV. BISHOP PAPKEN. Pastor.

First Christian Nation.
Still Serving Christ.

M .Bhshen Bedrosian ,Chaivman

8T .8arkis Armenian Churoh

Parish Couneil.

Niagara Falls K.Y.

Dear Mr,Chairman,and members of Parish Couneil.

I an sure you are svare of the fact that diat I made a IOAN of $ 2000.00
to yowr ohw'eh during ite duilding.

It it a matter of record that this loan vas made by me personally,and there
is no interest for the said Ioen. It 1s also a faot that the Churoh Trustees
agreed to pay the sum of $ 2000.00 at their earliest convenience.

I would like to thank you,as well as previous administration of B8t.Barkis
Armenian Apostolie Church of Nisgara Falls for the sum of § 1300.00 tovarde the
peyment of the loan.

I will appreciate if you would kindly make an srrangement to pay me the dalance
of $ 700.00 during this year. I will be satisfied if you appropriate $25. per week
and from time to time send me a check.

I wish and pray that you and yowr church may have a prosperocus year,and

may Good Lord bless all of you to contimue HIB work.
Prayerfully
i ' . ) /"‘) a8 )
Bloksp ppptlers
BISHOP PAPKEN VARJABEDIAN

¢6.To The Treasurer
&' 8 nvo"du
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Dear Sir:

Under the heading of "Church News", Courier Express September 16th
issue there appeared a news item from Niagara Falls, N.Y. regarding the
Armenian Apostolic Church., We are referring to a plece of land which has
been purchased for that purpose and recently rented to a gasoline business
concern, as the News indicates, supposedly to ralse money to build a Church
for the Armenian Community. You state in quotation from Mr., Leo Dardarian
as follows: "So we decided to accept the offer and find another location
for the Church, The steady revenue from propertv will help us borrow add-
itional money for the construction of the Church,

Perhaps the time is on hand to make facts public property about the
proposed building of a Church for the Armenian Community in Niagara Falls,

The real reason of the delay of building an Armenian Apostolic Church
in Niagara Falls is not the shortage of funds but it is the lack of urder-
standing between two factions which has been created since the Bolshevic
Revolution,

It would be fitting at this time, to acqualnt the public with some
of the background of the Armenian Apostolic faith which is often called the
Armenian Gregorian Church,

Two strong forces have played a dominent role in the political,
social and religious role of the Armenian people all over the world., OCne
1s the Church and the other the politicel parties,

The Armenian Apostoclic Church belongs to the Eastern Crthodox
Churches, The head of the Church is the Catholicos of all Armenians through-
out the world who follow this denomination. The seat of the Catholicos
for centuries has been at Etchmiadzin, which is located in Soviet Armenia,
The Armenian Catholicosate is a Church state in 1ts own right and the
Catholicos of the Church has been accepted as the full religious ruler over
a period of centuries,

4 It is now commonly known that no religious organization within the
Soviet Union is allowed to establish ties with any religious centre outside
of the Soviet orbit, Altough the Communists vowed enemy of religion, on the
other hand, it seems that the Church has served their purpose well enough
to leave the seat of the Catholicos intact in order to use the head of the
Church as a medium to carry out their subversive propoganda among the scat-
tered Armenians all over the globe,

Under the religious cloke, therefore, it is obvious that the pres-
ent Catholicos of the Armenian Apostoloc Church is not actually a religious
representative in a sense but just a figure head in captivityto carry out
Stalin's orders., It is unfortunate that the small minority of American
citizens of Armenian origin do not seem to understand, or shall we say, due
to traditional religious tle they have been blinded of the diabolical plan

. of the Communists,
S .
- The tradition of the Armenian Apostolic Church has been a strict
control of the Armenian clergy all over the world. Those of the clergy
who do not obey the mandates of the Catholicosare ex-communicated as one
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exceeding his authority,

It is obvious that a traditional bellef of this sort could be a
very convenlient weapon in the hands of Stalin to propogate Communism in all
corners of the world wherever Armenians have taken up residence,

On the occasion of the 30th anniversary of the Communist "October
Revolution" the Armenian relipgious organ published an abusive excoriation
of the "Anglo-American Imperialists" of the Vatican and of "The blind
Lackeys of Imperialists - The Tashings”,

Who are the Tashnags?

The real name of this organization is "The Armenian Revolutionary
Federation”, This organization came to being sbout 60 years ago, having
their aims to liberate Armenians from their barbaric rulers and to re-
establish the historic Armenla as a free nation among the family of nations
in the world.

During the latter part of the First World War, they compelled the
Turks to recognize the Armenian Republic of 1918 in the pattern of the
Government of the United States in which declaration, late President Wilson
played a major part,

It was unfortunate that the life of the Armenian Republic of 1918
lasted only two short years because 1t was overrun by the blood-thirsty
Bolsheviesduring 1220, and made psrt of the Soviet Russia,

At the fall of this Republlc, most of the political leaders of the
republic were beheaded and others exlled to Siberia. This was the end of
the Republic of 1618, AR ‘ o

Although the life of this Republic was curtalled shortly, never-
theless the Tashangs became stronger than ever in the hopes that some day
soon the freedom loving people will bury the Communistic regime in the pages
of History and again free the Armenians from the clutches of its most
vicious dictator so that they can again breathe as free 'as people should,

In the U.S.A, Tashings and it¢ followers uphold the following h
principles; . ‘

1. As their natlonal duby towards thelr adopted country they intill and
promote true Americanism and are ready to combat all subversive elements
who may tamper with the American way of life. ‘

2, As humanitarian duty they are ready to help the Armenians abroad
to regain their independence and become one of the members of the freedom-
loving nations.

3, To free the Armenian Apostolic Church in America and elsewhere from the

\despotic influence of communism,

How 1s the Armenian Church’being used as a means of Communistic
propoganda? There are numerous examples which would require pages upon
pacges but we shall cite only a few of the most recent happenings,
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On August 2hth the Radlo Moscow announced that Arch-Bishop Kevork
Choraltjian following the Peace propoganda of Stockholm approached Arch-
Bishop Canterbury Dr, Fisher, trying to induce him to sign the peace appeal
regarding the use of atomlc power,

Dr, Fisher's reply was " The British pecple have always fought vig-
orously for the preservation of lasting peace at all times and he could
not find any reason why he should sign a document demanding peace when 1t is
already understood,

At Lake Success during the U.H. Security Council Presidency by the
Scoviet Representative, Malik, a cablegram has been dispatched by Catholicos
Kevork VI of the Armenian Apostolic Church condeming the action of t he United
States for bombing lorth Korea and a demand has been made to "cease [ire',
This document has been filed under Ho, S5~170% of the Security Councill,

Through religious Kews service we hear from 3eirut Lebanan that a
newly elected 21 member comaunity council of the Armenian Gregorian Church
has suspended Arch-Bishop Hesrob Aslanian of Armenian Orthodox Patriarch
of Constantinople,

fe
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The Patriarch has long been accused by section of the Armenlan
Community of arbitrary decisions and subservience to the Soviet dominated
Cathollcosate of Etchmiadzin in 3Soviet Armenia, ete,

These are but a lfew of the subversive activities of the Soviet
tactics made public property. What about multitudes of other activities
used by them in a very subtle fashion luring innocent people to sign
Stockholm peace documents and others?

oS In the New York Times recently, Bishop Teran Nersoyan has announced
‘“that he is the prelate of the Armenian Churches in the Forth American
continent, We emphatically state that this is not the fact., He only repre-
sents the small minority who fanatically are attached to the old tradition
and they cannot see the handwriting on the wall that the hands of t he Armen-
ian Catholicos are tied and that his thoughts are controlled by Stalin
alone., It has been announced throuch Hairenik Press (the official organ

of the Tashnag) in Bosbton, and Asbarez, an Armenian publication in Cali-
fornia, many times that 3ishop Teran in New York represents only the small
minority who have not yet caught on to Stalin's tactles,

The huge majority of the Americans of Armenian descent refuse to
obey his religlous mandates until such time when the communistic influence
upon the Catholicos has been abolished. In plain language, the Armenian
Church is divided in two factions, not ritualistically but because of its
political influence on the Western civilisation under the religious clcak,

Many years ago we chose America as our adopted country. Thousands
of our children were born and brought up under the Stars and Stripes and
thousands of our young men made the supreme scrifice during the last tw?
catastrophic wars so that we could enjoy the principles of our democratic
way of life, It is cerbain that we =2re not going to let our Church be used
as a direct charmel to Stalin's subtle plans in order to destroy our way of
life. It is true that during 19L65 the Niagara Armenian Church building
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Committee has been appointed from Teran Nersayan. Armenians contribute the

,

money following understanding, Church unity, is almost completed, Thset's

the Nersayan's statement in the group, but not only has been unlted, there
was even a hope that it be united lersayan tried to fool the Niagara Falls
Armenians, ’

Nersayan's committee adoped Stalints Tactics, Behind the iron
curtain, under the name of the church, they bought a piece of land, now they
are renting them for gzasoline stations. Contibuting members don't know any-
thing about this, How the church could go into the gasoline station bus -
iness, This needed investigation, we declared we do not take any part with
those two or three men responsivle, They do not represéent the Niagara Falls
Armenlans they only represent theilr own group.,

for your information, some of'the donors are ralslnr vigorous proteat
and demanding thelr donations returned for the reason that bhoy are not
going to be party to any activities which directly or indirectly may tamper
with the American way of life, :

We love the Star Spangled Banner and for all that it stands., We are
not attempting to tell the public that all those who have advocated the
Church under the present Catholicos are affiliated with the Communists. On
the contrary, the greatest number in that group have been influenced by the
traditional ritual of the Churc¢h., They have been led to believe that if
they sever connections with the Catholicos for the time being, the Armenian
Apostolic Church will lose i1tz identity in the worid forever. To these
people, we say "please wake up." Otherwise you are tampering with our free-
dom which has been retained by the blood of ocur children.

These are the facts which we are facing without fear,
In conclusion, wnen Leo Dardarian says "It is hard to ralse money
for religicn, these days the reason is far greater than the inability to

raise the money,

Let us come to an understanding and build a Church which will be

’ absolutely free from the influence of the Catholicos in Soviet Russia and

Bishop -Teran in New York, Then the necessary funds will be railsed with-"—""""
out difficulty. Otherwise we will not become party of building a church
which will be used ss a medium of propoganda to spread Communism under the

~cloak of the Armenian Apostoliec Church,

Respectfully yours,

A O B T, Predirats,
\ﬁ%A4%7u4AD/E?RJL44 /gzdbgucac;7

Ardent Supporters of American Way of Life



The Very Reverend Father Kegham Zakarian
St. Sarkis Armenian Church

300 Ninth Street

Hiagara Falls, New York 14303

fnear Father Kegham-

We are uriting to remind you that your Annual p,risaﬁ$ ,

" Report has not as yet” been subnitted to Diocesan Head- -
quarters. ,

Would yoa kindly fcruarhmit ic us as soon as possihlé_,

-~ as our revised assessment schedule 1s being delayed
pending receipt of your report.

Yours respectfully,

‘Syraun Palvetzian
Executive Director




